SCHEDULE.

First Column.

Second Column.

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland 7

Said United Kingdom.

That part of the (or Our) United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland called Great Britain (England, Scotland or Ireland).

Great Seal of the (or Our) United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland.

Great Seal of the (or Our) United Kingdom.

I he (or Our) Great Seal.

(United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. United Kingdom. said Kingdom.

Great Britain, England, Scotland, Ireland, or Northern Ireland as the case may be.

Great Seal of the (or Our) Realm.

The (or Our) Great Seal.

2. The Rules made from time to time under section 3 of the Crown Office Act, 1877, so far as they are still in force, shall have effect as amended by the Rule prescribed by the last preceding paragraph.

3. This Order may be cited as the Crown Office Rules (No. 2) Order, 1927.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 27th day of June, 1927.

PRESENT.

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

THEREAS a majority of the whole Council of the Borough of Nelson in the County of Lancaster did on the 13th day of April, 1926, agree to petition, and the Council of the said Borough thereupon petitioned, His Majesty under and in pursuance of the provisions of Section 30 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, as amended by Section 2 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1893, and extended by the Borough Councillors (Alteration of Number) Act, 1925, for an alteration of the number of Councillors and of the number and boundaries of the Wards of the said Borough:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Order in Council of the 5th day of November, 1926, to refer the said Petition to a Committee of the Lords of His Privy Council:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Order in Council of the 14th day of December, 1926, to alter the number of Councillors of the said Borough of Nelson and to order and direct that henceforth the number of the said Councillors should be twenty-four, and further to fix the number of Wards into which the Borough of Nelson should be henceforth divided and to order and direct that the number of the said Wards should be eight:

And whereas on the 6th day of January, 1927, the Right Honourable Sir Austen Chamberlain, K.G., one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did appoint Charles Matthew Knowles, Esquire, LL.B., Barrister at Law, to be a Commissioner for determining the boundaries of and for apportioning the Councillors among the Wards of the Borough of Nelson:

And whereas the said Commissioner has accordingly prepared the following Scheme, dated the 28th May, 1927:-

"BOROUGH OF NELSON.

" I .- Boundaries of Wards.

" Central Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of Scotland Road on the boundary of the Borough thence southward along the centre of Scotland Road and eastward along the centre of Bradley Road to the junction of the latter with Leeds Road thence south-westward along the centre of Leeds Road to the junction of the same with Railway Street thence southeastward along the centre of Railway Street to the junction of the same with Hibson Road thence southward along the centre of Hibson Road to the junction of the same with Broad Street thence westward along the centre of Broad Street and Stanley Street to the junction of the latter with Clayton Street thence northward along the centre of Clayton Street to the junction with Carr Road thence north-westward along the centre of Carr Road to the point where the same is crossed by the boundary of the Borough and thence northward and eastward along the Borough boundary to the point of commencement aforesaid.

" Bradley Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of Scotland Road on the boundary of the Borough thence southward and eastward along the northern boundary of Central Ward as hereinbefore described to the junction with Leeds Road thence north-eastward along the centre of Leeds Road to the Berough boundary thence northward and westward along the boundary of the Borough to the point of commencement aforesaid.

" Marsden Ward.

"Commencing at a point in the centre of Leeds Road on the boundary of the Borough and proceeding thence south-westward along